Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 06/06/2011

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

HOLLAND ENERGY, LLC)
Petitioner,)
v.)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)
PROTECTION AGENCY,))
Respondent.)

PCB 11-85 (NPDES Permit Appeal – Water)

NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING

TO:

John Therriault, Clerk **Illinois Pollution Control Board** James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today electronically filed with the Office of the

Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, Petitioner's NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC

FILING, OPEN WAIVER OF STATUTORY DECISION DEADLINES and

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE, copies of which are attached herewith served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

ICE MILLER, LLP

Date: June 6, 2011

By: <u>/s/ Susan Charles</u> One of its Attorneys

Susan Charles ICE MILLER LLP 200 West Madison Street Suite 3500 Chicago, Illinois 60606 Phone: 312-726-1567 Facsimile: 312-726-7102 Susan.Charles@IceMiller.com

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 06/06/2011

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

HOLLAND ENERGY, LLC)
)
Petitioner,)
)
V.)
)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)
PROTECTION AGENCY,)
)
Respondent.)
)

PCB 11-85 (NPDES Permit Appeal – Water)

OPEN WAIVER OF STATUTORY DECISION DEADLINES

Petitioner, Holland Energy, LLC ("Holland Energy"), pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 101.308(c)(1), hereby notifies the Illinois Pollution control Board ("Board") and the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Agency") that it waiver the Board's statutory decision deadline completely and unequivocally until it elects to reinstate the 120-day decision period by filing with the Board a notice to reinstate.

Respectfully submitted,

HOLLAND ENERGY, LLC

By:

/s/ Susan Charles One of its Attorneys

Dated: June 6, 2011

ICE MILLER LLP

Susan Charles 300 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3500 Chicago, Illinois 60606 Phone: 312-726-1567 Fax: 312-726-7102 Susan.Charles@IceMiller.com Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 06/06/2011

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, certify that on this 6th day of June, 2011, I have served electronically

the attached NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING, and NOTICE OF WAIVER OF

STATUTORY DECISION DEADLINES upon the following person:

John Therriault, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

and by U.S. Mail, first class postage prepaid, to the following persons:

Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, IL 62794-9274

Division of Legal Counsel Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield IL 62794-9276

/s/ Susan Charles

Susan Charles